

**G.R Case No. 285/22**

order no. 18

**21.12.24 :-**

Today is fixed for app and payment of cost.

The accused persons (09) are present before this court by filing hazira.

Payment of cost of Rs. 600/- has not been paid by the accused persons. Hd. the Ld. Defence counsel.

Accd. persons are directed to pay the same to SDLSC, Dinhata on the next date fixed.

Ld. APP is present. The record is taken up for framing of charge.

The accused persons namely, **1. Sanjay Biswas, 2. Jyotsna Biswas and 3. Kanu Krishna Biswas** are read over, explained and asked that after the marriage between Binodini Biswas i.e. the defacto complainant and Sanjay Biswas about 03 years ago as per Hindu rituals, they being husband and in-laws of Binodini Biswas, inflicted physical and mental torture upon her on demand of more dowry and at last drove her out from your house thereby committed the offence punishable under section **498A of I.P.C** and on 26.05.22, assaulted Binodini Biswas causing hurt to her person and thereby committed the offence punishable under section **323 I.P.C** and they being the husband and in-laws of Binodini Biswas, took dowry viz. Rs. 1,00,000/- and other valuable articles at the time of her marriage and thereby committed the offence punishable under section **3 /4 of D.P Act**, to such examination they pleaded not guilty by saying “Amra Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

To **23.12.24** for payment of cost (Rs. 600/-) to SDLSC, Dinhata and evidence.

Issue summon upon witnesses.

(D.C by me,)

**Sd. Tanima Das**

ACJM, Dinhata.

**Sd. Tanima Das**

ACJM, Dinhata.